HER MAJESTY’S COURTS SERVICE  ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2009   -10 121

A finance lease liability was recognised
in the Statement of Financial Position
on transition to IFRS.  The finance lease
liability relates to buildings reclassified as
finance leases under IFRS, which were
operating leases under UK GAAP.

Trade and other payables –
non-current
A finance lease liability was recognised
in the Statement of Financial Position
on transition to IFRS.  The finance lease
liability relates to buildings reclassified as
finance leases under IFRS, which were
operating leases under UK GAAP.

The operating lease payment straight-line
accrual increased upon the adoption of
IFRS. The increase resulted from the re-
classification of land leases from finance
leases under UK GAAP to operating
leases under IFRS.

Provisions for liabilities
and charges
The provision for early departure cost
is discounted under both IFRS and UK
GAAP.  IFRS uses a high-quality corporate
bond rate while UK GAAP uses a rate that
reflects the current market assessment of
the time value of money.

Reconciliation of Operating Cost Statement
for the Year Ended 31 March 2009

UK GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS
Restated under

IFRS

£000 £000 £000

Revenue 612,219 - 612,219

Staff costs (859,425) 159 (859,266)

Other operating costs (1,002,527) (5,480) (1,008,007)

Depreciation (118,129) 1,790 (116,339)

Amortisation - (1,156) (1,156)

Reduction in fair value of investment
properties

- (888) (888)

Net cost of operations (1,367,862) (5,575) (1,373,437)

Finance costs (115,882) 1,735 (114,147)

Net costs (1,483,744) (3,840) (1,487,584)

122 HER MAJESTY’S COURTS SERVICE  ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2009   -10

HER MAJESTY’S COURTS SERVICE  ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2009   -10 123

Reconciliation of Statement of Financial Position
as of 31 March 2009

UK GAAP
Effect of transition

to IFRS
Restated under

IFRS

£000 £000 £000

Non-current assets

Property and equipment 3,087,043 (93,233) 2,993,810

Investment property - 2,595 2,595

Trade and other receivables 24 10,326 10,350

Lease prepayments - 5,289 5,289

Intangible assets - 45,309 45,309

Total non-current assets 3,087,067 (29,714) 3,057,353

Current assets

Assets held for sale - 3,055 3,055

Trade and other receivables 46,988 - 46,988

Cash and cash equivalents 239,450 - 239,450

Total current assets 286,438 3,055 289,493

Total assets 3,373,505 (26,659) 3,346,846

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 244,312 9,994 254,306

Provisions for liabilities and charges - 18,313 18,313

Total current liabilities 244,312 28,307 272,619

Total assets less current liabilities 3,129,193 (54,966) 3,074,227

Non-current liabilities

Trade and other payables 225,016 35,914 260,930

Provisions for liabilities and charges 471,538 (28,276) 443,262

Total non-current liabilities 696,554 7,638 704,192

Total assets less total liabilities 2,432,639 (62,604) 2,370,035

Taxpayers’ equity

General fund 2,156,598 (63,022) 2,093,576

Revaluation reserves 276,041 418 276,459

Total taxpayers’ equity 2,432,639 (62,604) 2,370,035

IN
T

RO
D

U
C

T
IO

N
FO

R
EW

O
R

D
A

BO
U

T
 H

ER
 M

A
JEST

Y
’S C

O
U

RT
 SERV

IC
E

O
U

R
 A

C
H

IEV
EM

EN
T

S IN
 2009-10

A
N

N
U

A
L A

C
C

O
U

N
T

S 2009-10
HER MAJESTY’S COURTS SERVICE  ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2009   -10 123

Reconciliation of Statement of Financial Position
as of 1 April 2008

UK GAAP
Effect of transition

to IFRS
Restated under

IFRS

£000 £000 £000

Non-current assets

Property and equipment 3,365,345 (80,431) 3,284,914

Investment property - 3,483 3,483

Trade and other receivables 49 4,942 4,991

Lease prepayments - 1,842 1,842

Intangible assets - 29,427 29,427

Total non-current assets 3,365,394 (40,737) 3,324,657

Current assets

Assets held for sale - 6,744 6,744

Trade and other receivables 51,171 - 51,171

Cash and cash equivalents 199,676 - 199,676

Total current assets 250,847 6,744 257,591

Total assets 3,616,241 (33,993) 3,582,248

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 291,926 9,489 301,415

Provisions for liabilities and charges - 16,981 16,981

Total current liabilities 291,926 26,470 318,396

Total assets less current liabilities 3,324,315 (60,463) 3,263,852

Non-current liabilities

Trade and other payables 241,768 24,323 266,091

Provisions for liabilities and charges 303,044 (21,785) 281,259

Total non-current liabilities 544,812 2,538 547,350

Total assets less total liabilities 2,779,503 (63,001) 2,716,502

Taxpayers’ equity

General fund 2,317,984 (53,422) 2,264,562

Revaluation reserves 461,519 (9,579) 451,940

Total taxpayers’ equity 2,779,503 (63,001) 2,716,502

124 HER MAJESTY’S COURTS SERVICE  ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2009   -10

HER MAJESTY’S COURTS SERVICE  ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2009   -10 125

Reconciliation of Statement of Cash Flow
for the Year Ended 31 March 2009

UK GAAP
Effect of transition

to IFRS
Restated

under IFRS

£000 £000 £000

Cash flows from operating activities

Net costs (1,483,744) (3,840) (1,487,584)

Adjust for :

Notional and non-cash costs 859,651 (98,500) 761,151

Interest expense - 114,147 114,147

Changes in receivables (6,177) - (6,177)

Changes in creditors (72,323) 3,320 (69,003)

Operating lease prepayments - (3,500) (3,500)

Cash movements in provisions (14,914) (237) (15,151)

Net cash outflow from operating
activities

(717,507) 11,390 (706,117)

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchases of property and equipment (102,644) 20,871 (81,773)

Proceeds from disposal of property and
equipment

12,192 - 12,192

Purchases of intangible assets - (17,371) (17,371)

Net cash outflow from investing
activities

(90,452) 3,500 (86,952)

Cash flows from financing activities

Funding from the Ministry of Justice 855,171 - 855,171

Transfers with other government
departments

65 - 65

Capital element of PFI contracts (8,925) - (8,925)

Capital element of finance leases (27) (60) (87)

Repayments of local authority loans (2,204) - (2,204)

Interest paid - (14,830) (14,830)

Net cash outflow from financing
activities

844,080 (14,890) 829,190

Increase in third party balances 3,653 - 3,653

Net increase in cash and cash
equivalents in the period

39,774 - 39,774

Cash and cash equivalents as of the
beginning of the period

199,676 - 199,676

Cash and cash equivalents as of the end
of the period

239,450 - 239,450

IN
T

RO
D

U
C

T
IO

N
FO

R
EW

O
R

D
A

BO
U

T
 H

ER
 M

A
JEST

Y
’S C

O
U

RT
 SERV

IC
E

O
U

R
 A

C
H

IEV
EM

EN
T

S IN
 2009-10

A
N

N
U

A
L A

C
C

O
U

N
T

S 2009-10
HER MAJESTY’S COURTS SERVICE  ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2009   -10 125

Annex A: Key Performance
Indicators (KPIs): 2009-10

KPI 1 – Crown Court timeliness
The Percentage of cases in the Crown Court commenced within the target period1

2007-08
Performance

2008-09
Performance 2009-10 Target

2009-10
Performance

78% 80% 78% 78%

Defendants’ cases sent for trial within 26 weeks of sending by magistrates’ courts: